The Company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in H million, are as follows

Unhedged exposure
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD EUR Other USD EUR Other

Assets
Bank balance 60.9 – 198.3 – – 114.2
Trade receivables 845.5 640.6 – 551.0 377.0 –
Total 906.4 640.6 198.3 551.0 377.0 114.2
Liabilities
Trade payables 513.3 173.9 338.9 1,848.6 740.6 487.3
Total 513.3 173.9 338.9 1,848.6 740.6 487.3

Forward contracts
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD EUR Other USD EUR Other

Assets
Foreign exchange forward contract sell foreign currency 8,108.9 998.5 – 8,661.5 1,402.2 –
Liabilities
Foreign exchange forward contract buy foreign currency 1,149.9 635.0 3,871.8 1,307.0 796.8 3,120.0

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd..)

GE Power India Limited 184

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022 (All amounts in H million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

		  Sensitivity

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 10 % 92.36 156.11
INR/USD Decreases by 10 % (92.36) (156.11)
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR Increases by 10 % 52.99 72.71
INR/EUR Decreases by 10 % (52.99) (72.71)
Other sensitivity
INR/other Increases by 10 % 34.95 39.13
INR/other Decreases by 10 % (34.95) (39.13)

	 (ii)	 Price risk

		  The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance
sheet as fair value through OCI (note 43)

		  At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value was H nil. A decrease of 10% or increase of 10% in fair
value of unlisted equity securities could have an impact of approximately H nil million on the OCI or equity. These changes would not
have an effect on profit and loss.

(D)	 Commodity price risk

	 Company is exposed to the risk of price fluctuation in commodities including metals and alloys.The framework and governance mechanism

[…]

Annual Report 2021-22 18501-13 14-118 119-260Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022 (All amounts in H million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(E)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

	 Exposure to Interest rate risk

	 The Company has the following exposure in interest bearing borrowings as on reporting date:

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Fixed interest borrowings 2,500.0 1,350.0
Variable interest borrowings 394.5 1,726.8
Total borrowings 2,894.5 3,076.8

	 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are, therefore, not subject to interest rate risk since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Increases by 10 % 25.60 20.50
Decreases by 10 % (25.60) (20.50)

45.	 FINANCIAL RATIOS

Particulars Numerator Denominator 31 March
2022

31 March
2021

Variance Reason for Variance

Current Ratio Current
Assets

Current
Liabilities

1.15 1.22 –6%

Debt-Equity Ratio Total Debt Shareholder’s
Equity

0.44 0.32 36% Reduction in shareholder equity due to losses
during the year including exceptional items

Debt Service
Coverage Ratio

Earning
available
for debt
services*

Debt Service^ (1.43) 4.74 –130% Lower profitability due to reduction in
volume, increase in raw material cost driven
by commodity price inflation and exceptional
items (restructuring and assets written off)

Return on Equity
Ratio

Net Profits
after Tax

Average
Shareholder’s
Equity

(0.35) 0.07 –602% Lower profitability due to reduction in
volume, increase in raw material cost driven